542,821  767,123  1,474,395  725,044

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 20 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated

financial information.

Baker Hughes Confidential

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C.
(Public) and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Share capital

Treasury

shares

Treasury

shares

reserve

Statutory

reserve

Voluntary

reserve

Fair value

reserve

Group’s

share in

associates’

reserve

Retained

earnings

Total equity

attributable to

shareholders of

Parent

Company

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

Equity
 KD   KD  KD  KD  KD  KD  KD  KD  KD  KD

Balance as at 1 January 2023 (as

previously stated) 26,374,759  -

4,995  295,272  295,272  (787,445)  -  1,346,334  27,529,187  -  27,529,187

Impact from restatement (note 20)   -   -  687,551  687,551  -  687,551

Balance as at 1 January 2023

(Restated) 26,374,759  -

4,995  295,272  295,272  (787,445)  -  2,033,885  28,216,738  -  28,216,738

Net profit for the period )Restated) -  -  -  -  -   -  723,487  723,487  (10,874)  712,613

Other comprehensive income for the

period -  -

-  -  -  13,016  -  -  13,016  (585)  12,431

Total comprehensive income for the

period (Restated)

   13,016  -  723,487  736,503  (11,459)  725,044

Transfer on disposal of investments -  -  -  -  -  49,034  -  (49,034)   -  -  -

Dividends -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (791,243)  (791,243)  -  (791,243)

Acquisition of subsidiary  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  300,000   300,000

Balance as at 30 June 2023

(Restated) 26,374,759  -

4,995  295,272  295,272  (725,395)  -  1,917,095  28,161,998  288,541  28,450,539

Balance as at 1 January 2024 26,374,759  -  4,995  494,271  494,271  (881,258)  (51,040)  2,690,096  29,126,094  3,266,832  32,392,926

Net profit for the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  904,303  904,303  167,285  1,071,588

Other comprehensive income for the
period -  -

-  -  -  441,297

(26,943)  -  414,354

(11,547)

402,807

Total comprehensive income for the
period -  -

-  -  -  441,297

(26,943)  904,303  1,318,657

155,738

1,474,395

Purchase of treasury shares -  (46,122)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (46,122)  -  (46,122)

Dividends (note 18) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (791,243)  (791,243)  -  (791,243)

Balance as at 30 June 2024 26,374,759  (46,122)  4,995  494,271  494,271  (439,961)  (77,983)  2,803,156  29,607,386  3,422,570  33,029,956

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 20 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

5

Baker Hughes Confidential

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Public)
and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the six months period ended 30 June 2024

For the six months period

ended 30 June

  2024
 (Restated)

2023

 Notes KD

KD

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period   1,071,588  712,613

Adjustments for:

Share of associate’s results 7 (523,819)  -

[…]

During the period/year, there were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3.

20. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the prior year, the management voluntarily changed its accounting policy on investment properties

relating to measurement after recognition under IAS 40- Investment Property in order to provide a reliable

and more relevant information about the Group's financial position, financial performance and cash flows to

its shareholders. Historically, the Group chose the cost model as its accounting policy for measurement after

recognition which is now voluntarily changed to fair value model under which the respective investment

properties are annually re-measured at fair value to reflect the current market prices. Accordingly, the

Group restated the comparatives figures in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 “Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” and IAS 1 “Preparation of Financial Statements”.

A summary of the impact of the above matter is as follows:

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as at 1 January 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

1 January 2023

Retained earnings 1,346,334  687,551  2,033,885

20. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

30 June 2023

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,797,186  712,814  4,510,000

Equity

Retained earnings 1,204,281  712,814  1,917,095

Baker Hughes Confidential

20

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Public) and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended 30 June 2023:

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

30 June 2023

Other expenses (307,433)  25,263  (282,170)

Net profit for the period 687,350  25,263  712,613

Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils) 2.65  0.09  2.74

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the

period ended 30 June 2023:

30 June 2023

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

Net profit for the period 687,350  25,263  712,613

Total Comprehensive income 699,781  25,263  725,044

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 June 2023:

30 June 2023

As previously

stated

 Effect of

restatement

 As

 restated

KD  KD  KD

Net profit for the period 687,350  25,263  712,613

Depreciation and amortization 44,380  (25,263)  19,117

Baker Hughes Confidential

2024